

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

KENNETH ZIMMERN, A Harris County)
Registered Voter, WILLIAM SOMMER, A)
Harris County Registered Voter, and CAROLINE)
KANE, A Harris County Registered Voter,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 4:24-cv-04439

JUDGE LINA HIDALGO, in her official)
capacity as County Judge for Harris County, Texas)
TENESHIA HUDSPETH, in her official)
capacity as County Clerk for Harris County, Texas,)

Defendants.)

**RESPONSE AND MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION OF DEFENDAT’S RULE 12(b)(1)
AND 12(b)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS1

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT9

I. The Court Should Deny Defendants’ Rule 12(b)(1) Motion.9

 A. Plaintiffs Have Standing9

 i. Zimmern Has Concrete and Unique Injuries9

 ii. Plaintiff William Sommer Also Shows Standing10

 iii. Plaintiff Kane Similarly Has Standing.....11

 B. All Three Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege Causation and Redressability12

 C. The Eleventh Amendment does not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims.....13

 D. Plaintiffs’ Claims are not Moot.....14

II. The Court Should Deny Defendants’ Rule 12(b)(6) Motion.15

 A. Plaintiffs Allege all the Essential Elements of § 1983 Claim.....15

 B. Plaintiffs Allege a First Amendment Claim.....16

 C. Plaintiffs Allege Equal Protection and Due Process Claims18

 i. Equal Protection.....18

 ii. Due Process.....19

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....6

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd., 627 F.3d 547
(5th Cir. 2010).....5

Baker v Carr, 369 U.S. 186, 208 (1961).....4,7,9,10

Barrera-Montenegro v. United States, 74 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 1996).5

Buckley v Valeo, 421 U.S. 1 (1976)4

Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....4,7,17

Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....18

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940)1

Catholic Leadership Coalition of Tex. v. Reisman, 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014)4

Carrington v. Rash, 380 U.S. 89 (1965)19

City of Ladue v. Gilleo, 512 U.S. 43 (1994)3

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....10

Gonzalez v. Kay, 577 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2009)6

Gray v. Sanders, 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....9,19

Croft v. Gov. of Texas, 562 F.3d 735 (5th Cir, 2009)18

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347, 373 (1976)18

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....8,13,14

FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007)14

Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925)1

Green Valley Special Util. Dist. V. City of Schertz, 969 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2020).....13

Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections, 383 U.S. 663 (1966)7,18,19

Louisiana v. U.S., 380 U.S. 145 (1965)19

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)12

Lutostanski v. Brown, 88 F.4th 582 (5th Cir. 2023)10

Mann v. Adams Realty Co., 556 F.2d 288 (5th Cir. 1977).....6

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....9

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission, 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....2,3

Mi Familia Vota v. Ogg, 105 F.4th 313 13,14

NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)1,2,7,8,9,16,17,20

Palko v. Connecticut, 302 U.S. 319 (5th Cir. 2024)1
Ramming v. United States, 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001)5
Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....8,16,18
Sonnier v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins., 509 F.3d 673 (5th Cir. 2007)6
Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves, 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2007)10
Staub v. City of Baxley, 355 U.S. 313 (1958)1
Talley v California, 362 U.S 60 (1960)2,3
Tex. Dem. Party v. Abbott, 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020).....8,13
U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty, 445 U.S. 388 (1980).14,15
Valle v. City of Houston, 613 F.3d 536 (5th Cir. 2010).....15

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

U.S. CONST. ART III12
 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....5,15,16
 Tex. Gov’t. Code § 552.201(b).....4,12
 Tex. Elec. Code § 66.001(1).....4,12
 Tex. Elec. Code § 123.001 *et seq.*.....4,12,16,19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....5,6,7,8
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....5,6,7,8,18
